1852—Снар. 453—455.

1

An Act to appropriate to C. R. Alton the sum of money therein named. Chap 453

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to C. R. Alton, the sum of twenty-five dollars, in full for ten days' attendance as a witness before the select committee on the Fox and Wisconsin river improvement, at two dollars and fifty cents per day, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to Carpenter & Tenney the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Carpenter & Tenney, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-three dollars, in full for six thousand copies of the Wisconsin Argus ordered by the Senate, containing the reports of the board of public works, and the committee on mining and smelting, for publishing notice of judicial election in the second circuit, and for publishing notice of location of states prison.

J. McM. SHAFTER. Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to James B. Estis the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated to James B. Estis, the sum of twenty-five dollars, in full for ten days' attendance as a witness before the select committee on the Fox and Wisconsin river improvement, to be

Chap 454

Chap 455

1852---Снар. 455-457.

paid out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate. Appr wed, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An . at to appropriate to Levi Blossom the sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Levi Blossom the sum of twenty-five dollars, to be paid out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for ten days' attendance as a witness before the select committee on the Fox and Wisconsin [river] improvement.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 457

Chap 456

An Act to appropriate to John McEwen the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John Mc-Ewen, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-eight dollars and thirteen cents, in full for camphene and glass globes, as per bill rendered April 2d, A. D. 1852.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.